3-3-03 RECORDATION FORM COVER S



Box Assignment Commissioner for Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

Please record the attached document copy.

1. Name of conveying party:

Hays & Meade Inc. 3851 Oakwood Dr.; Longmont, CO 80503

State of incorporation: New Mexico

2. Name and address of receiving party:

Inventive Resources, Inc. P.O. 1316, 5038 Salida Blvd. Salida, CA 95368

State of incorporation: California

3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment, dated 01/31/2003, of the following registrations:

SNOREGUARD AND DESIGN Serial No. 74589323; Registration No. 1987643 SNORE GUARD Serial No. 74052305, Registration No. 1637511

4. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Robert S. Smith Law Offices of Robert S. Smith 1131-0 Tolland Turnpike, Suite 306 Manchester, CT 06040

- 6. Total number of registrations involved: 2
- 7. Total number of pages: 4
- 8. Please charge Deposit Account No. 19-2635. \$80.00. If this amount is incorrect, please charge or credit the difference to Deposit Account No. 19-2635.

03/04/2003 DBYRNE

00000152 192635 7458932

.

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522 40.00 CH 25.00 CH

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002682 FRAME: 0871

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and the attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Robert S. Smith

Date: 02/24/2003

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hays & Meade Inc., a New Mexico Corporation, with a place of business at 3851 Oakwood Dr.; Longmont, CO 80503 ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns and has used and is using the Mark, SNORE GUARD in various forms ("collectively the Mark") in connection with therapeutic mouthpieces for the prevention of snoring;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns federal registrations for the Mark on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the goods identified therein, namely SNOREGUARD AND DESIGN Serial Number 74589323, Registration No. 1987643 and SNORE GUARD Serial No. 74052305, Registration No. 1637511

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have concurrently signed a valid, contractual, legal binding agreement ("Agreement") concerning the Mark; and

WHEREAS, Inventive Resources, Inc., a California Corporation, with a place of business at P.O. Box 1316, 5038 Salida Blvd., Salida, CA 95368 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Mark and the above-referenced Registration.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one (1) U.S. dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the above-identified Agreement, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and U.S. Registrations No. 1637511 and 1987643.

Hays & Meade Inc. (Assignor)

Many K. Hays

By:

Name: Nancy K. Hays

Title: President

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On this the 31st day of JANUARY 2003, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Nancy K. Hays who acknowledged herself to be the President of Hays & Meade Inc. . and authorized to execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand

Notary Public
Printed Name: Tanny Burkhart

My Commission Expires: 1/31/2004



RECORDED: 03/03/2003

4